Introduced by:

Mayor 09/17/02

Date: Action:

Adopted

Vote:

9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH **RESOLUTION 2002-112**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH AND KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT SURPLUS TANGIBLE PROPERTY, AND AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR **AUCTIONEERING SERVICES**

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough administration, the Borough service areas, and the Kenai Peninsula Borough School District have declared certain items of tangible property surplus; and
- WHEREAS, Chapter 5.28.500, Section B of the Borough Code authorizes the sale of obsolete and surplus tangible property by sealed bid or at public auction; and
- WHEREAS, a Request for Proposals for Auctioneering Services was issued on August 15, 2002 and two responsive proposals received on September 4, 2002; Blakeley's Auction Company received the highest score and submitted the lowest cost.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the items on the 2002 Auction List on file in the office of the Purchasing Officer -- as well as any other items which may be considered surplus before October 5, 2002 -- are declared as surplus tangible property.
- SECTION 2. That these surplus items will be sold at a public outcry auction in accordance with Chapter 5.28.500 of the Borough Code.
- **SECTION 3.** That the contract for Auctioneering Services is awarded to Blakeley's Auction Company with a not-to-exceed cost of 10.5% of gross sales.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

X Y WILLIAM 1964

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2002.

Timothy Navarre, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

Resolution 2002-112

Page 1 of 1